

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MARVIN BURNETT JONES,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC04-282

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARMAINE MILLSAPS  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 989134

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL  
THE CAPITOL  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	.iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	.6
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I - Ineffective Assistance of Counsel for Failing to Object. . . . .	7
ISSUE II - Ineffective Assistance of Counsel for Failing to Present Mental Mitigation. . . . .	13
ISSUE III - Ineffective Assistance of Counsel for Failing to Argue Some Other Motive. . . . .	.32
ISSUE IV - Denial of His Motion to Interview Jurors. . . . .	37
ISSUE V - The Public Records Law Violates Due Process. . . . .	.44
ISSUE VI - The Prior Violent Felony Aggravator . . . . .	.47
ISSUE VII - Innocence of the Death Penalty. . . . .	66
ISSUE VIII - <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> . . . . .	68
ISSUE IX - Florida's Death Penalty Statute is Unconstitutional. . . . .	72
ISSUE X - Lethal Injection is Cruel and Unusual Punishment. . . . .	74
CONCLUSION. . . . .	.75
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . .	.75

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . 75

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) . . . . .	.68
Arbelaez v. State, 775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	.39,40
Asay v. State, 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	23,25-29
Belcher v. State, 851 So. 2d 678 (Fla.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1054, 124 S.Ct. 816, 157 L.Ed.2d 706 (2003) . . . . .	64
Booker v. State, 773 So. 2d 1079 (Fla.2000) . . . . .	65
Bottoson v. Moore, 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1070, 123 S.Ct. 662, 154 L.Ed.2d 564 (2002) . . . . .	.69,70
Bottoson v. State, 674 So. 2d 621 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	47
Boyde v. California, 494 U.S. 370, 110 S. Ct. 1190, 108 L. Ed. 2d 316 (1990) . . . . .	.63,64
Brooks v. Kemp, 762 F.2d 1383 (11th Cir.1985) . . . . .	41,43
Brown v. State, 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla.1998) . . . . .	.59
Burns v. State, 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla.1997) . . . . .	.54
Burris v. Farley, 51 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	.35

Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320, 105 S. Ct. 2633, 86 L. Ed. 2d 231 (1985) . . . . .	.43,57-61
Card v. State, 1169 ( Fla. 1986) . . . . .	.16
Combs v. State, 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	58
Davis v. Singletary, 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	25,26,59
Davis v. State, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S835 (Fla. November 20, 2003) . . .	25,68
Doorbal v. State, 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla.), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 962, 123 S.Ct. 2647, 156 L.Ed.2d 663 (2003) . . . . .	.68,71
Downs v. Moore, 801 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	64
Downs v. State, 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	56
Duest v. State, 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	.68
Duren v. Hopper, 161 F.3d 655 (11th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	41,43
Elledge v. State, 346 So. 2d 998 (Fla.1977) . . . . .	.51
Elledge v. State, 706 So. 2d 1340 (Fla.1997) . . . . .	65
Farina v. State, 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	.54
Florida Department of Transport v. Juliano, 801 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	33
Ford v. Strickland, 696 F.2d 804 (11th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	.73

Francis v. State, 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	.49,50
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238, 92 S. Ct. 2726, 33 L. Ed. 2d 346 (1972) . . . . .	.72
Gamble v. State, 659 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1995 . . . . .	.61
Gaskin v. State, 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla.1999) . . . . .	.38
Gaskin v. State, 822 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	20,21
Globe v. State, 877 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 2004) . . . . .	60
Glock v. Moore, 776 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	47
Gonzalez v. State, 579 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) . . . . .	.17
Griffin v. State, 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	57
Gudinas v. State, 816 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	.30
Harvey v. Dugger, 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	55,56
Jackson v. State, 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla.1994) . . . . .	.9,11,12
James v. State, 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla.1997) . . . . .	65
Jennings v. State, 782 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	38
Johnson v. State, 731 P.2d 993 (Okla. App. 1987) . . . . .	73

Johnson v. State, 804 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	40,41
Johnson v. State, 2005 WL. 729169 (Fla. 2005) . . . . .	.10,60,65,70,71
Johnson v. United States, 125 S. Ct. 1571 (Apr 04, 2005) . . . . .	67
Jones v. Florida, 522 U.S. 880, 118 S. Ct. 205, 139 L. Ed. 2d 141 (1997) . . . . .	5,11
Jones v. State, 690 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	passim
Jones v. State, 855 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	.69,71
King v. Moore, 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1067, 123 S.Ct. 657, 154 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002) . . . . .	.69,70
Knight v. State, 746 So. 2d 423 (Fla.1998) . . . . .	.51
Lowery v. Anderson, 225 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	60
Lucas v. State, 376 So. 2d 1149 (Fla.1979) . . . . .	51
Mahn v. State, 714 So. 2d 391 (1998) . . . . .	.49
Medina v. Sate, 573 So. 2d 293 (1990) . . . . .	8
Mills v. State, 786 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	46
Monlyn v. State, -, So. 2d -, 29 Fla. L. Weekly S741, 2004 WL. 2797191 (Fla. Dec. 2, 2004) 69	

Monlyn v. State, So. 2d -, 2004 WL. 2797191, 29 Fla. L. Weekly S741 (Fla. Dec. 2, 2004) . . . . .	.69,70
Muhammad v. State, 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	42
Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684, 95 S. Ct. 1881, 44 L. Ed. 2d 508 (1975) . . . . .	.72
Nelson v. State, 875 So. 2d 579 (Fla.2004) . . . . .	.31
Parker v. State, 2005 WL. 673686 (Fla. 2005) . . . . .	38,43
Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U.S. 808, 111 S. Ct. 2597, 115 L. Ed. 2d 720 (1991) . . . . .	.53,54
Pitts v. Cook, 923 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	11
Provenzano v. State, 761 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	.74
Ragsdale v. State, 798 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	22
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428, 153 L. Ed. 2d 556 (2002) 60	
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428, 153 L. Ed. 2d 556 (2002) . . . . .	60,68-72
Romano v. Oklahoma, 512 U.S. 1, 114 S. Ct. 2004, 129 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1994) . . . . .	59
Schriro v. Summerlin, U.S. -, 124 S. Ct. 2519, 159 L. Ed. 2d 442 (2004) . . . . .	69



Scott v. Mitchell, 209 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	60
Shellito v. State, 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	56
Simmons v. South Carolina, 512 U.S. 154, 114 S. Ct. 2187, 129 L. Ed. 2d 133 (1994) . . . . .	62
Sims v. State, 753 So. 2d 66 (Fla.2000) . . . . .	47
Sims v. State, 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	74
Sireci v. State, 773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	55
Sochor v. State, 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004) . . . . .	74
Songer v. State, 419 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	17
Spencer v. State, 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	9
State v. Bolder, 635 S.W.2d 673 (Mo. 1982) . . . . .	73
State v. Goldwire, 762 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000) . . . . .	37
State v. Lewis, 835 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	22
State v. McBride, 848 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	33
Stephens v. State, 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla.1999) . . . . .	8
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) . . . . .	passim

Sweet v. Moore, 822 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	.56
Teffeteller v. Dugger, 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	49,56-58,62
Thomas v. State, 838 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	58
Thompson v. State, 796 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	.50,55
Valle v. State, 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	.16
Vining v. State, 827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	50
Waldrop v. State, 2002 WL 31630710 (Ala. Nov. 22, 2002) . . . . .	72
Walton v. State, 847 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	11
Wiggins v. Smith, 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003) . . . . .	23
Windom v. State, 656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	.53,54
Zakrzewski v. State, 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla.1998) . . . . .	.65
